
LP 

49 

FASM 

3 

2007 



1100090044

LP 49 FASM 3 2007 

1 1111111111111111111111111111111 111111111111111111111111111! 
1100090044 

Physicochemical properties of soy flour and tempeh flour/ Nor 
Zurina Ayub. 

PUSAT PEMBELAJARAN DIGITAL SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 

21030 KUALA TERENGGANU 

1 10009004 4. 

; 

lihat Sebelah 

HAK MILIK 1 
PUSAT PEMMLA!mK D\GITAL SULTANAH MU� ZA!lt!\A!I 

PUiat Pembe� Digital S111tan1h Nur Z1hlr1h (UMT) 
Umvers,b Malaysia Terengga<IU. 



PHYSICOCHEMCAL PROPERTIES OF 

SOYFLOUR AND TEMPEH FLOUR 

By 

NOR ZURIN A BINTI A YUB 

RESEARCH PROJECT submitted in partial fulfillment of the 
requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Food Science (Food 

Service and Nutrition 

FACULTY OF AGROTECHNOLOGY AND FOOD 

SCIENCE 
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

MENGABANG TELIPOT 
2006 



This project should be cited as: 
Ayub, N.Z. 2007. Physicochemical Properties of Soy Flour and Tempeh Flour. 

Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Food Science (Food Service and 
Nutrition). Faculty of Agrotechnology and Food Science, University Malaysia 

Terengganu. Mengabang Telipot, Terengganu, 80p. 

No part of this report may be reproduces by any mechanical, photographic or 

electronic process or in the form of photographic recording, nor may it stored in a 

retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without 
written permission from the author and the supervisor of the project. 

1100090041 



CONTENTS 

DECLARATION FORM DEDICATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

I 

II 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Studies 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Justification 

1.3 Objectives of Studies 

LITERATURE REVIEWS 

2.1 Soybean 

2.1.1 Soybean Composition 

2.1.2 Importance of Soybean 

2.2 Tempeh 

2.2.1 Characteristics of Tempeh 

2.2.2 Importance of Tempeh 

2.3 Previous Study on Soy Flour and Tempeh Flour 

2.4 Functional Properties 

2.4.1 Water and Oil Absorption Capacity 

2.4.2 Emulsifying Properties 

2.4.3 Foaming Properties 

i 

ii 

iii 

iv 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

8 

12 

12 

14 

17 

18 

20 

21 

22 



ID MATERIAJ 

IV 

3. i Materials

3 .2 Preparation of Soy flour 23 

3.4 Preparation ofTempeh Flour 24 

3.5 Proximate Analysis 24 

3 .5 .1 Determination of Moisture Content 24 

3 .5 .2 Determination of Ash 25 

3.5.3 Determination of Crude Fat 25 

3.5.4 Determination of Crude Fiber 26 

3.5.5 Determination of Crude Protein 27 

3.6 Functional Properties Analysis 28 

3.6.1 Determination of Water Absorption Capacity 28 

3.6.2 Determination of Oil Absorption Capacity 29 

3.6.3 Determination of Emulsion Activity and Stability 29 

3.6.4 Determination of Foaming Properties 30 

3.7 Data Analysis 30 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Proximate Composition 

4.1.1 Moisture Content 

4.1.2 Ash Content 

4.1.3 Crude Fat Content 

4.1.4 Crude Fiber Content 

31 

31 

31 

32 

32 

33 



4.1.5 Crude Protein Content 

4.2 Functional Properties 

4.2.1 Water Absorption Capacity 

4.2.2 Oil Absorption Capacity 

4.2.3 Emulsifying Properties 

4.2.4 Foaming Properties 

V CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTION 

BIBILIOGRAPHY 

APPENDIXES 

BIODATA OF THE AUTHOR 

33 

34 

34 

35 

36 

38 

40 

41 

46 

50 



DECLARATION 

I hereby declare that the thesis is based on my original work except for quotations and 
citations which have been duly acknowledged. I also declare that it has not been 
previously or concurrently submitted for any degree at UMT or other institutions. 

Date: J_ 1 J lAN 200 7 

Approved by 

(ASSOCIATE PROF. DR. AMIZA MAT AMIN) 

Date: 



11 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Alhamdulillah, to the Almighty Allah S.W.T. for giving me strength and patience to 

complete this research project and thesis write up. Also, as to complete my credit in 

course Research Project (MKN4999). 

So, I would like to thanks my supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Amiza Mat Amin and 

to Chairperson of Supervising Committee, Mr. Mohamad Khairi Mohd Zainol of the 

Department of Food Science, Faculty of Agrotechnology and Food Science for their 

guidance, advice and encouragement to finish my project. I would also like to express my 

thank to all lecturers and laboratory staffs at Department of Food Science, Faculty of 

Agrotechnology and Food Science for their support and help. 

Unforgettable, to my parent and colleagues whose give me fully support to finish my 

study at University Malaysia ofTerengganu and also to all people behind of these success 

to complete my research project, thank you for your support and encouragement. 



ill 

ABSTRACT 

Determination of proximate analysis and functional properties of soy flour and tempeh 

flour has been carried out. For moisture and protein content, there was a significant 

difference between both flours. Tempeh flour showed higher value of moisture content 

than soy flour. Soy flour had higher crude protein content compared to tempeh flour. 

Where for ash, crude fat and crude fiber, there was no significant difference between both 

flours. Both flours had a comparable water absorption, oil absorption, emulsifying 

properties and foaming properties. 



CIRI-CIRI FIZIKOKIMIA BAGI TEPUNG SOYA 

DAN TEPUNG TEMPE 

ABSTRAK 

lV 

Penentuan analisis proksimat dan ciri-ciri berfungsi bagi tepung soya dan tepung tempe 

telah dikaji. Kedua-dua tepung dikaji dengan membandingkan kapasiti penyerapan air 

dan minyak, ciri pengemulsian dan pembusaan. Bagi kandungan kelembapan clan protein 

kasar, terdapat perbezaan yang signifikan antara tepung. Bagi kandungan kelembapan, 

tepung tempe menunjukkan bacaan yang lebih tinggi berbanding tepung soya. Tepung 

soya menunjukkan kandungan protein kasar yang Iebih tinggi berbanding tepung tempe. 

Bagi kandungan abu, lemak kasar dan fiber kasar, tiada perbezaan yang signifikan antara 

tepung. 


