LP 49 FASM 3 2007 LP 49 FASM 3 2007







PUSAT PEMBELAJARAN DIGITAL SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 21030 KUALA TERENGGANU

1100090044

Lihat Sebelah



PHYSICOCHEMCAL PROPERTIES OF SOYFLOUR AND TEMPEH FLOUR

By

NOR ZURINA BINTI AYUB

RESEARCH PROJECT submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Food Science (Food Service and Nutrition

FACULTY OF AGROTECHNOLOGY AND FOOD SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
MENGABANG TELIPOT
2006

This project should be cited as:

Ayub, N.Z. 2007. Physicochemical Properties of Soy Flour and Tempeh Flour. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Food Science (Food Service and Nutrition). Faculty of Agrotechnology and Food Science, University Malaysia Terengganu. Mengabang Telipot, Terengganu, 80p.

No part of this report may be reproduces by any mechanical, photographic or electronic process or in the form of photographic recording, nor may it stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor of the project.



CONTENTS

DECLARATION FORM DEDICATION		i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		ii
ABSTRACT		iii
ABSTRAK		
I	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Background of Studies	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	2
	1.3 Justification	2
	1.3 Objectives of Studies	2
II	LITERATURE REVIEWS	3
	2.1 Soybean	3
	2.1.1 Soybean Composition	3
	2.1.2 Importance of Soybean	8
	2.2 Tempeh	12
	2.2.1 Characteristics of Tempeh	12
	2.2.2 Importance of Tempeh	14
	2.3 Previous Study on Soy Flour and Tempeh Flour	17
	2.4 Functional Properties	18
	2.4.1 Water and Oil Absorption Capacity	20
	2.4.2 Emulsifying Properties	21
	2.4.3 Foaming Properties	22

III MATERIA

	3.1 Materials	
	3.2 Preparation of Soy flour	23
	3.4 Preparation of Tempeh Flour	24
	3.5 Proximate Analysis	24
	3.5.1 Determination of Moisture Content	24
	3.5.2 Determination of Ash	25
	3.5.3 Determination of Crude Fat	25
	3.5.4 Determination of Crude Fiber	26
	3.5.5 Determination of Crude Protein	27
	3.6 Functional Properties Analysis	28
	3.6.1 Determination of Water Absorption Capacity	28
	3.6.2 Determination of Oil Absorption Capacity	29
	3.6.3 Determination of Emulsion Activity and Stability	29
	3.6.4 Determination of Foaming Properties	30
	3.7 Data Analysis	30
IV	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	31
	4.1 Proximate Composition	31
	4.1.1 Moisture Content	31
	4.1.2 Ash Content	32
	4.1.3 Crude Fat Content	32
	4.1.4 Crude Fiber Content	33

RIODATA OF THE AUTHOR		
APPENDIXES		46
BIBILIOGRAPHY		
V	CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTION	40
	4.2.4 Foaming Properties	38
	4.2.3 Emulsifying Properties	36
	4.2.2 Oil Absorption Capacity	35
	4.2.1 Water Absorption Capacity	34
	4.2 Functional Properties	34
	4.1.5 Crude Protein Content	33

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis is based on my original work except for quotations and citations which have been duly acknowledged. I also declare that it has not been previously or concurrently submitted for any degree at UMT or other institutions.

NOR ZÚRINA BINTI AYUB

Date: 27 JUN 2007

Approved by

(ASSOCIATE PROF. DR. AMIZA MAT AMI N)

Date:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, to the Almighty Allah S.W.T. for giving me strength and patience to complete this research project and thesis write up. Also, as to complete my credit in course Research Project (MKN4999).

So, I would like to thanks my supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Amiza Mat Amin and to Chairperson of Supervising Committee, Mr. Mohamad Khairi Mohd Zainol of the Department of Food Science, Faculty of Agrotechnology and Food Science for their guidance, advice and encouragement to finish my project. I would also like to express my thank to all lecturers and laboratory staffs at Department of Food Science, Faculty of Agrotechnology and Food Science for their support and help.

Unforgettable, to my parent and colleagues whose give me fully support to finish my study at University Malaysia of Terengganu and also to all people behind of these success to complete my research project, thank you for your support and encouragement.

ABSTRACT

Determination of proximate analysis and functional properties of soy flour and tempeh flour has been carried out. For moisture and protein content, there was a significant difference between both flours. Tempeh flour showed higher value of moisture content than soy flour. Soy flour had higher crude protein content compared to tempeh flour. Where for ash, crude fat and crude fiber, there was no significant difference between both flours. Both flours had a comparable water absorption, oil absorption, emulsifying properties and foaming properties.

CIRI-CIRI FIZIKOKIMIA BAGI TEPUNG SOYA DAN TEPUNG TEMPE

ABSTRAK

Penentuan analisis proksimat dan ciri-ciri berfungsi bagi tepung soya dan tepung tempe telah dikaji. Kedua-dua tepung dikaji dengan membandingkan kapasiti penyerapan air dan minyak, ciri pengemulsian dan pembusaan. Bagi kandungan kelembapan dan protein kasar, terdapat perbezaan yang signifikan antara tepung. Bagi kandungan kelembapan, tepung tempe menunjukkan bacaan yang lebih tinggi berbanding tepung soya. Tepung soya menunjukkan kandungan protein kasar yang lebih tinggi berbanding tepung tempe. Bagi kandungan abu, lemak kasar dan fiber kasar, tiada perbezaan yang signifikan antara tepung.